If you invest in our common stock, your ownership interest will be diluted to the extent of the difference between the public offering price per share of our
common stock and the net tangible book value per share of our common stock immediately after completion of this offering. Net tangible book value per share
represents total tangible assets less total liabilities, divided by the number of shares of common stock outstanding. As of June 30, 2012, the net tangible book value of
our common stock was approximately $0.6 million, or approximately $0.10 per share.

   After giving effect to our sale of 2.5 million shares at the assumed public offering price, deducting estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and
estimated offering expenses payable by us, and applying the net proceeds from this sale, the pro forma net tangible book value of our common stock would have been
approximately $23.2 million, or $2.64 per share, as of June 30, 2012. This amount represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value to our existing
stockholders of $2.54 per share and an immediate dilution to new investors of $7.37 per share.

   The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

   If the underwriters exercise in full their over-allotment option to purchase 375,000 shares of common stock offered in this offering at the assumed public offering
price, the pro forma net tangible book value after this offering would be $26.7 million, representing an increase in net tangible book value of $2.81 per share to
existing stockholders and immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $7.09 per share to new investors purchasing our common stock in this offering. A $1.00
increase or decrease in the assumed public offering price per share would increase or decrease, respectively, the pro forma net tangible book value per share of
common stock after this offering by $0.26 per share and increase or decrease, respectively, the pro forma dilution per share of common stock to new investors in this
offering by $0.74 per share, in each case calculated as described above and assuming that the number of shares offered by us, as set forth on the cover page of this
prospectus, remains the same.

   To the extent that any outstanding options or warrants are exercised or the purchasers under the February 2012 securities purchase agreement exercise their 60-day
purchase right in connection with this offering, investors will experience further dilution.

34

Assumed public offering price per share   $ 10.01
Net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2012  $ 0.10
Pro forma increase per share attributable to new investors  $ 2.54

Pro forma net tangible book value per share after this offering   $ 2.64

Dilution per share to new investors   $ 7.37

Table of Contents

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

   The following discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of operations should be read in conjunction with our financial statements and related
notes appearing elsewhere in this prospectus. Our actual results could differ materially from those anticipated in the forward-looking statements included in this
discussion as a result of certain factors, including, but not limited to, those discussed in "Risk Factors" and "Special Note Regarding Forward-Looking Statements"